date which falls on or after the date of the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares. The Sellers

have agreed to contractual undertakings not to sell, transfer or otherwise deal in 50% of the Consideration

Shares for a period of 12 months from the Completion Date.

The issue of the Consideration Shares did not result in a change of control of the Company.

The Directors consider that the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares as part of the

consideration for the Acquisition, and the issue price of the Consideration Shares, is fair and reasonable

and that the Acquisition is on normal commercial terms and is in the interests of the Company and the

Shareholders as a whole.

The following table sets out the shareholding interests in the Company: (i) as at the date of the

Announcement; (ii) immediately after Completion; and (iii) as the Latest Practicable Date:

  Immediately following
 As at the date of   issue of the As at the
 the Announcement  Consideration Shares Latest Practicable Date
	 Number of	 Approximate	 Number of	 Approximate	 Number of	 Approximate

	 Shares	  %	 Shares	  %	 Shares	  %

Biostime Pharmaceuticals

 (China) Limited

 (合生元製藥（中國）
  有限公司) (Note 1) 450,000,000 73.8 450,000,000 71.4 450,000,000 71.4

Sellers – – 20,513,085 3.3 20,513,085 3.3

Other public shareholders 159,413,609 26.2 159,415,544 25.3 159,471,502 25.3

Total 609,413,609 100.0 629,928,629 100.0 629,984,587 100.0

Note 1: As at the Latest Practicable Date, Biostime Pharmaceuticals (China) Limited (合生元製藥（中國）有限公司),
our controlling shareholder, is owned as to 47.71% by Coliving Limited, and therefore, Biostime Pharmaceuticals
(China) Limited (合生元製藥（中國）有限公司) was deemed to be controlled by Coliving Limited. Coliving
Limited is owned as to 59.00% by Flying Company Limited and 41.00% by Sailing Group Limited, and therefore,
Coliving Limited is deemed to be controlled by each of Flying Company Limited and Sailing Group Limited. UBS
Trustees (BVI) Limited, the trustee of each of the family trusts set up by Mr. Luo Fei as the settlor (the “Mr. Luo

[…]

As shown in the table above, the Target Group is primarily exposed to changes in USD/AUD
exchange rates. The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from
US dollar denominated financial instruments.

	 2013	 2014	 2015
	 AUD	 AUD	 AUD
	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

USD/AUD exchange rate – increase 10% 163 190 (319)
USD/AUD exchange rate – decrease 10% (199) (233) 390
NZD/AUD exchange rate – increase 10% – 38 (265)
NZD/AUD exchange rate – decrease 10% – 46 323

Profit is more sensitive to movements in the AUD/USD exchange rates in 2013 and 2014 than
2015 because of the amount of transactions attributable to the USA operations. The Target Group’s
exposure to foreign exchange movements in 2015 is not material.

(ii)	 Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Target Group’s main interest rate risk arises from long term borrowings with variable rates,
which expose the Target Group to cash flow interest rate risk. The Target Group’s borrowings at
variable rate were mainly denominated in AUD.

Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest income and expenses from cash and cash
equivalents and borrowings as a result of changes to interest rates.

	 2013	 2014	 2015
	 AUD	 AUD	 AUD
	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Interest rates – strengthen by 100 bps (221) (651) (573)
Interest rates – weaken by 100 bps 221 651 573

(b)	 Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents and credit exposures to customers, including outstanding
receivables.

(i)	 Risk management

Credit risk is managed on a group basis. For banks and financial institutions, only independently
rated parties with a minimum rating of ‘A’ are accepted. If customers are independently rated, these
ratings are used. Otherwise, if there is no independent rating, the Target Group assesses the credit
quality of the customer, taking into account its financial position, past experience and other factors.
Individual risk limits are set based on internal or external ratings in accordance with limits set by

[…]

thereto to demonstrate how the acquisition might have affected the historical financial

information in respect of the Group as if the acquisition had been completed on 30 June

2015.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be read in

conjunction with the financial information contained in this circular and the accountant’s report on the

Target Group as set out in Appendix II to this circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group is for illustrative purposes

only, and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the

Enlarged Group as at 30 June 2015 or at any future date.

Rule 14.67(6)
(a)(ii)

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III-2

(ii) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Enlarged Group

					   Unaudited
					   Pro Forma
	 The Group	 The Target Group			   Enlarged
	 as at	 as at			   Group as at
	 30 June 2015	 30 June 2015	 Sub-total	 Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments	 30 June 2015

	 RMB’000	 AUD’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000

		  Note 1	 Note 1		  Note 2	 Note 3	 Note 4	 Note 5

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 518,773 3,145 14,779 533,552 – – – – 533,552

Prepaid land lease payments 62,504 – – 62,504 – – – – 62,504

Goodwill 76,000 – – 76,000 – – 4,414,151 – 4,490,151

Intangible assets 101,164 1,361 6,396 107,560 – 2,575,525 – – 2,683,085

Bonds receivable 120,066 – – 120,066 – – – – 120,066

Loans receivable 61,337 – – 61,337 – – – – 61,337

Prepayments and deposits 96,911 – – 96,911 – – – – 96,911

Investment in a subsidiary – – – – 5,918,312 – (5,918,312) – –

Investment in an associate 40,110 – – 40,110 – – – – 40,110

Loan to an associate 40,000 – – 40,000 – – – – 40,000

Held-to-maturity investment 17,332 – – 17,332 – – – – 17,332

Time deposits 478,890 – – 478,890 – – – – 478,890

Deferred tax assets 157,143 3,416 16,053 173,196 – – – – 173,196

Other receivables – 297 1,396 1,396 – – – – 1,396

Total non-current assets 1,770,230 8,219 38,624 1,808,854 5,918,312 2,575,525 (1,504,161) – 8,798,530

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 626,461 18,303 86,011 712,472 – – – – 712,472

Trade and bills receivables 22,395 105,116 493,972 516,367 – – – – 516,367

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 177,969 11,348 53,329 231,298 – – – – 231,298

Loans receivable 16,175 – – 16,175 – – – – 16,175

Derivative financial instrument 2,568 – – 2,568 – – – – 2,568

Cash and cash equivalents 3,998,204 57,219 268,889 4,267,093 (2,990,398) – – (64,377) 1,212,318

Total current assets 4,843,772 191,986 902,201 5,745,973 (2,990,398) – – (64,377) 1,212,318

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III-3

					   Unaudited
					   Pro Forma
	 The Group	 The Target Group			   Enlarged
	 as at	 as at			   Group as at

	 30 June 2015	 30 June 2015	 Sub-total	 Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments	 30 June 2015
	 RMB’000	 AUD’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000

		  Note 1	 Note 1		  Note 2	 Note 3	 Note 4	 Note 5

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and bills payables 193,375 62,245 292,508 485,883 – – – – 485,883

Other payables and accruals 710,723 48,613 228,447 939,170 – – – – 939,170

Derivative financial instrument – – – – – – 72,548 – 72,548

Interest-bearing bank loans and

 other borrowings 134,610 553 2,599 137,209 2,709,853 – – – 2,847,062

Tax payable 122,535 24,214 113,789 236,324 – – – – 236,324

Total current liabilities 1,161,243 135,625 637,343 1,798,586 2,709,853 – 72,548 – 4,580,987

Net current assets 3,682,529 56,361 264,858 3,947,387 (5,700,251) – (72,548) (64,377) (1,889,789)

Total assets less current liabilities 5,452,759 64,580 303,482 5,756,241 218,061 2,575,525 (1,576,709) (64,377) 6,908,741

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing bank loans and

 other borrowings – 43,734 205,519 205,519 – – – – 205,519

Convertible bonds 2,455,707 – – 2,455,707 – – – – 2,455,707

Deferred tax liabilities 38,941 – – 38,941 – 772,658 – – 811,599

Other non-current liabilities – 251 1,180 1,180 – – – – 1,180

Total non-current liabilities 2,494,648 43,985 206,699 2,701,347 – 772,658 – – 3,474,005

Net assets 2,958,111 20,595 96,783 3,054,894 218,061 1,802,867 (1,576,709) (64,377) 3,434,736

Equity
Issued capital 5,217 2,511 11,800 17,017 162 – (11,800) – 5,379

Equity component of convertible bonds 66,978 – – 66,978 – – – – 66,978

Reserves 2,885,916 16,812 79,005 2,964,921 217,899 1,802,867 (1,887,850) (64,377) 3,033,460

Non-controlling interests – 1,272 5,978 5,978 – – 322,941 – 328,919

Total equity 2,958,111 20,595 96,783 3,054,894 218,061 1,802,867 (1,576,709) (64,377) 3,434,736

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III-4

(iii) Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

1. The consolidated statement of financial position of the Target Group and other items

denominated in Australian dollars are translated into Renminbi at the approximate exchange

rate of to AUD1.00 to RMB4.6993, for illustration purpose only and such translation does

not constitute a representation that any amount has been, could have been, or may otherwise

be exchanged or converted at the above rate.

2. Pursuant to the Share Sale Agreement, the pro forma adjustment represents the net aggregate